
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 

 
 
 

 
South East Area Manager:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Drighlington Meeting Hall 
On Monday, 5th December, 2011 at 4.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North; 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
T Leadley - Morley North; 

 
Dawson - Morley South; 
J Elliott - Morley South; 
S Varley - Morley South; 

 
K Bruce - Rothwell; 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
D Wilson - Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal 
[...]
ons or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 

 

8   
 

  MORLEY LITERATURE FESTIVAL 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader 
 
Presentation 5 Minutes/Discussion 5 Minutes 
(Council Function) 
 

1 - 20 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  SLA PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Locality Manager (South and East Leeds) 
 
Presentation 5 Minutes/Discussion 5 Minutes 
(Executive Function) 
 

21 - 
30 

10   
 

  DEVELOPING A LOCALITY APPROACH 
BETWEEN LEEDS CITY COUNCIL SERVICES 
AND NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICE 
TEAMS/POLICE COMMUNITY SAFETY 
OFFICERS (PCSOS) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Presentation 5 Minutes/Discussion  5 Minutes 
(Council Function) 
 

31 - 
46 

11   
 

  LEEDS CITIZENS PANEL IN SUPPORT OF 
LOCALITY WORKING 
 
To receive the attached report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive, Community Access and 
Performance 
 
Presentation 5 Minutes/Discussion 5 Minutes 
(Council Function) 
 

47 - 
58 

12   
 

  CAPITAL RECEIPTS INCENTIVE SCHEME 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive, Customer Access and 
Performance 
 
Presentation 5 Minutes/Discussion 5 Minutes 
(Executive Function) 
 

59 - 
74 

13   
 

  LOCALISM ACT 2011 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive, Customer Access and 
Performance 
 
Presentation 5 Minutes/Discussion 5 Minutes 
(Council Function) 
 

75 - 
84 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  WELL BEING REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader 
 
Presentation 5 Minutes/Discussion 5 Minutes 
(Executive Function) 
 

85 - 
118 

15   
 

  A SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader 
 
Presentation 5 Minutes/Discussion 5 Minutes 
(Executive Function) 
 

119 - 
182 

16   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
Monday, 13 February 2012, 4.00 p.m. at Morley 
Town Hall 
Monday, 26 March 2012, 4.00 p.m. at Rothwell 
One Stop Centre 
 

 

 



 

 

Report of the Area Leader 

Report to South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee 

Date: Monday 5th December 2011 

Subject: Morley Literature Festival 2011 – Evaluation Report 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Morley 
North 

Morley 
South 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Area Committee approved £10,000 revenue Wellbeing Funding to Morley 
Literature Festival Committee to support the delivery of the sixth Morley Literature 
Festival in 2011. This report presents the Evaluation Report of the 2011 festival to 
the Area Committee as part of the Well being monitoring process and asks 
Members to note funding agreed for the 2012 festival and consider a funding 
recommendation to support the 2013 festival. 

Recommendations 

2. Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to: 
 

o Note contents of Report and make comment as appropriate. 
 

o confirm funding already ringfenced for the 2012 festival, subject to 
Executive Board approval of the 2012/13 revenue Well being Budget 

 
o Area Committee to consider ringfencing 2012/13 Well being funding for 

the 2013 festival, subject to Executive Board approval of the 2012/13 
revenue Well being Budget 

Report auth
[...]
iterature Festival 
and as such there are no risks are identifiable. Any projects funded through 
Wellbeing budget complete a section identifying risks and solutions as part of the 
application process. 

6 Conclusions 

6.1 This report introduces the 2011 Morley Literature Festival Evaluation Report. 

7 Recommendations 

7.1 Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to: 
 

o Note contents of Report and make comment as appropriate. 
 

o confirm funding already ringfenced for the 2012 festival, subject to 
Executive Board approval of the 2012/13 revenue Well being Budget 

 
o Area Committee to consider ringfencing 2012/13 Well being funding for 

the 2013 festival, subject to Executive Board approval of the 2012/13 
revenue Well being Budget 

 

8 Background documents  

8.1 Morley Literature Festival 2010 – Evaluation Report 29th November 2010 

 
 

Page 4



 
 
Morley Literature Festival 2011 Evaluation Report 
 
Date: 9 November 2011 
 
Executive Summary 

This report critically evaluates the sixth Morley Literature Festival (MLF), taking account of 
opinions and feedback from the Festival Director, the Festival Committee, members of the 
public through verbal, email and social media comments, and visiting artists and authors. It 
also sets out a set of recommendations for improvements for next year and beyond, for 
consideration by the MLF Festival Committee.  
 
This year's festival was a resounding success, with record audiences, a larger programme of 
high profile events, new commissions, new and significant partnerships and considerable 
media coverage.   
 
The festival increased its turnover and was able to programme more events, improve its 
marketing and invest more in the running of its schools programme. 
 
Morley Literature Festival is developing a reputation as a significant cultural event in the 
region and brings fantastic profile to the borough of Morley as well as a significant influx of 
new visitors.   
 
As a result this su
[...]
il amounts to just over £1.5m per annum, and provides a 

30% contribution towards these posts. 

 

3. The investment provided by the Council was awarded on the basis that work be 

undertaken this year to strengthen arrangements between PCSO’s and Leeds City 

Council Services.  In particular the aim is to support the delivery of locally identified 

Report author:  Martyn Stenton 

Tel:  50804 

Agenda Item 10

Page 31



 2

environmental priorities and assist in the delivery of service efficiencies and improved 

effectiveness. 

 

4. The Council’s Executive Board received a report on this in September.  A protocol 

(Appendix 1) between the Council and the Police was then presented to the 

November meeting of the Safer Leeds Executive.  Members of the Area Committee are 

asked to note the progress with arrangements for closer working and discuss local 

environmental priorities which need tackling through joint working. 

Recommendations 

5. The Area Committee is asked to: 

5.1. note the progress being made to develop more joined up working within localities 

between LCC services and Neighbourhood Police Teams/PCSOs. 

5.2. discuss proposed areas of closer working on local environmental priorities. 

Page 32



 3

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an overview of progress to 
develop more joined-up working arrangements between locality based City Council 
services and Neighbourhood Police Teams/PCSOs. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Working within local Neighbourhood Policing Teams, the main role of PCSOs is to 
contribute to the policing of neighbourhoods, primarily through highly visible patrols 
with the purpose of reassuring the public; tackling anti-social behaviour in public 
places; responding to concerns raised by residents and Elected Members; and being 
accessible to communities and partner agencies working at local level.  This involves 
working with a range of local services including You
[...]
tion Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

 

Summary of main issues  

Financial pressures, localism and the council values all highlight the importance of 
consulting residents about what we do and where they live, in high quality, cost-effective 
and representative ways. 

There is a need to improve the coordination and consistency of consultation in Leeds, and 
to do so as efficiently as possible. The current approach to managing consultation includes 
the ad hoc use of an existing Citizens’ Panel which is no longer fit for purpose.  

This paper outlines the progress being made to create a new Panel of 6000 residents who 
would be representative of population profiles at Area Committee level. It sets out how the 
new Leeds Citizens’ Panel will be developed and managed and seeks the Area 
Committees views on the opportunities it presents for supporting local decision making.  

Report author:  Chris Dickinson,  
Matt Lund  

Tel:   0113 336 7866,  
0113 24 74352,        

Agenda Item 11

Page 47



 

 

Recommendations 

The South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee is asked to:  

• Note and comment on the development of a new Citizen’s Panel in Leeds as 
described in this paper 

• Support the use of the new Leeds Citizens’ Panel and to take up its use as part of 
the committee’s community engagement activities in support of Wellbeing fund 
priority setting and in the development of the Area Business Plans.  

1.0  Purpose of this report 

1.1 To outline the progress being made to create and manage a new and enlarged 
Leeds Citizens’ Panel that will form an important tool for the council and partners’ 
consultation activity. 

1.2 To present the advantages of the new Panel in terms of efficiency, partnership 
working and supporting localised consultation of communities of place and interest. 

1.3 To update the committee on the progress towards launching the new Leeds 
Citizens’ Panel. 

1.4 To consider the opportunities that the Leeds Citizens Panel offers
[...]
escribed in this paper 

Page 55



 

 

• Support the use of the new Leeds Citizens’ Panel and to take up its use as part of 
the committee’s community engagement activities in support of Wellbeing fund 
priority setting and in the development of the Area Business Plans.  

Background documents  

• December 2010, Report to Executive Board, Toward Integrated Locality Working 

• July 2011 Report to Corporate Leadership Team, A New Citizens Panel for Leeds 

• 4th July 2011 Business Plan Report to South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee 

• Appendix 1: Leeds Citizens’ Panel progress update, October 27th 2011 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56



 

 

Appendix 1 

Leeds Citizens’ Panel progress update, October 27th 2011.  

This note sets out the progress made on recruiting the new Leeds Citizens’ Panel.  

The main recruitment effort started at the begining of October 2011, following a period of 
project design, process and resource management and liaison with partners. The initial 
focus has been on no/low-cost, pre-existing contact lists and communications channels.  

We now have in place: 

o Demographic profile of the ‘ideal’ panel for Leeds via Business Transformation 
o Electronic systems to help us track the demography of respondents (via BT again) 
o Webpage / information on council, PCT and other local websites via Comms Team 
o Online and paper recruitment forms 
o FAQ sheet, flyers and posters via Graphics Team 
o Scanning systems to electronically capture paper responses via Adult Social Care 

 
We are promoting the recruitment through: 

o Social media incl. Twitter, Facebook 
o Traditional media and PR incl. YEP, local radio 
o About Leeds, Leedscard magazine and other public sector publications 
o Private sector employer corporate social responsibility schemes via Leeds Ahead  
o Attendance at community groups/events e.g. Carnival, Xmas lights switch-on.  
o In public buildings e.g. libraries, One Stop Centres, GPs, attractions 
o Emails to existing databases of
[...]
 some where local people 
will have to work together in an innovative way in order to achieve their aims. 

4. It is important that the implications of the Localism Act are debated at a local level in order to 
inform the council’s policy and approach to implementing this legislation. 

Recommendations 

5. That area chairs lead a debate at their Area Committees about localism and the contents of 
Act. It is important for areas to begin to think about what localism means for them and what 
they see as the main opportunities, challenges and risks taking into consideration the role they 
wish to play in future in engaging with their communities on this issue.  

6. That any views, ideas, suggestions and concerns are fed back to officers in order to inform a 
further report to go to Executive Board on the implications of the Act and more detailed 
reports/sessions on Planning, Assets of Community Value and Right to Challenge agreed by 
area chairs. 

Report author: Jane Harwood 

Tel:  (0113) 3950401 

Agenda Item 13

Page 75



 

 2

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide a high-level summary of the main elements of the Localism Act that will be of 
direct relevance to Area Committees and to provide an opportunity to debate and influence 
the way the council implements the legislation.  

2 Background information 

2.1 The Localism Bill was introduced to Parliament on 13 December 2010 and received Royal 
Assent on the 15 November 2011. The aim of the Act as with other changes in health, 
education and welfare reform is to devolve power to the lowest possible level, including 
individuals, neighbourhoods, professionals and communities as well as local councils and 
other local institutions. 

 
2.2 The Act has been subject to consultation and debate over the last year and there have been 

a large number of changes at the committee stages in Parliament. Further regulations and 
guidance will be published over the next 6 months. 

 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Local Govern
[...]
ocation 

2. an update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being budget 

3. a summary of revenue spend approved for 2011/12 

4. details of revenue and capital funding for consideration and approval 

5. details of revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1) 

6. details of capital projects agreed to date (Appendix 2) 

7. update on the current position of the Small Grants Budget 

 

 

 

Report author: Thomas 
O’Donovan 

Tel:  51655 

Agenda Item 14

Page 85



 

 

Recommendations 

8.  Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) Note the contents of the report. 

b) Note the position of the Well being Budget as set out at 3.0. 

c) Note the revenue amounts for 2011/12 as outlined in Appendix 1. 

d) Note the Well being capital projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 2. 

e) Consider the project proposals detailed in 4.5 

f) Note the Small Grants situation in 5.1 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

This report seeks to provides: 

1.1 Confirmation of the 2010/11 carry forward figure and the 2011/12 revenue allocation 

1.2 An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being budget. 

1.3 A summary of revenue spend approved for 2011/12 

1.4 Details of projects that require approval 

1.5 A summary of all revenue and capital projects agreed to date 

1.6 An update on the Small Grants Budget. 

 
2 Background information 

2.1 Each Area Committee has been allocated a Well being Budget which it is 
responsible for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, 
economic and environmental well being of the area by using the funding to support 
projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

 
2.2 Well being funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be 

submitted and approved by the Area Committee before activities or items being 
purchased through Well being funding are completed or purchased. 

 
3 Well being Budget Position 

Members should n
[...]
. Brenda 
also confirmed NHS Leeds has confirmed resources to progress and run a health 
and wellbeing survey early in the new  year. 
 
Action: Bash to circulate with minutes the draft version for comments and 
suggestions. 
 
Action: Bash also highlighted PPI activity Leodis are undertaking.  Bash to invite 
Leodis to share their PPI programme at a future meeting. 
 
8. Any other business 
 
Neighbourhood Improvement Boards are being established to focus on 4/5 areas 
for South Leeds.  These boards will provide an opportunity to take forward more of a 
holistic approach through involvement of local key leaders and residents. Already 
established are two of these boards, one focussing on Middleton and Belle Isle and a 
second board looking at Beeston, Holbeck and Hunslet. 
 
The implication of Welfare Reforms - Shaid asked that this item be scheduled at a 
future meeting. 
 
Next meeting 
24th November 2011, from 2-4pm, Civic Hall. 
 
Future Agenda items: 
JSNA/Area Profiles 
Transformation programme 
Financial Inclusion and welfare reforms 
Citizens Panel Survey and Leodis PPI programme 

Page 182


	Agenda
	8 Morley Literature Festival
	Morley Literature Festival 2011 Evaluation Report

	9 SLA Performance Update
	10 Developing a Locality Approach Between Leeds City Council Services and Neighbourhood Police Teams/Police Community Safety Officers (PCSOs)
	Appendix 1 - PCSO Protocol
	Appendix 1a - PCSO Appendix

	11 Leeds Citizens Panel in Support of Locality Working
	12 Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme Report to Executive Board
	Appendix 1 - Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme Executive Board Report

	13 Localism Act 2011
	14 Well Being Report
	Wellbeing REVENUE Appendix 1
	Wellbeing CAPITAL Appendix 2

	15 A summary of Key Work
	Appendix 1 - Minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 5th September 2011
	Appendix 2a - Item 3b Welfare Reforms - Universal Credit
	Appendix 2b - Item 3a Appendix 1 Welfare Reform Programme
	Appendix 2c - Item 3a Appendix 2 Response to Localisation

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 13th February, 2012 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  Leadley in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, N Dawson, J Dunn, 
J Elliott, B Gettings, S Golton, L Mulherin, 
K Renshaw, S Varley and D Wilson 

 
 
 

36 Appointment of Chair  
 

In the absence of Councillor Finnigan, Members were asked to nominate a 
Chair for the meeting.  A nomination was made for Councillor Leadley to Chair 
the meeting, following a vote by Members present, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Leadley be appointed as Chair for the meeting. 
 

37 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillors Elliott, Gettings and Varley declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 8, Morley Literature Festival due to their involvement with the Festival 
Management Committee (Minute No. 41 refers) 
 

38 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Finnigan. 
 

39 Minutes - 17 October 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

40 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

41 Morley Literature Festival  
 

The report of the Area Leader presented the Evaluation Report of the 2011 
Morley Literature Festival to the Area Committee as part of the Well-being 
monitoring process and asked Members to note funding agreed for the 2012 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 13th February, 2012 

 

festival and to consider a funding recommendation to support the 2013 
festival. 
 
The Chair introduced Jennifer Harris, Director of the Morley Literature Festival 
to the meeting. 
 
It was reported that the festival had been the most successful yet with good 
feedback from attending authors and the audiences.  Book sales had been 
good and the festival had gained a good reputation on the national literature 
scene.  Further issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• This year’s festival had had the highest audience turn out to date. 
• Reference was made to new marketing opportunities available. 
• School involvement – offers had been made for authors to attend 

schools – 14 schools across the outer south area had taken this up and 
there were plans to do further visits. 

• Funding arrangements – alternative sources of funding were being 
sought for 2012 and beyond. 

• Support from the Friends of Morley Literature Festival including 
volunteer work and stewarding at events. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Members thanked Jennifer for her hard work in making the festival a 
success. 

• Engagement with young people and schools 
• There would be an exhibition of children’s work in local libraries in 

January 

• Short story writing competition 
• As part of funding arrangements, a value for money exercise had been 

carried out.  This had evaluated a cost of 22 pence per attendee. 

• The possibility of registering for VAT. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That funding already ringfenced for the 2012 festival be confirmed. 
(3) That funding for the 2013 festival be ringfenced, subject to Executive 

Board approval of the 2012/13 revenue Well being Budget. 
 

42 SLA Performance Update  
 

The report of the Locality Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) provided an 
update on performance against the Service Level Agreement (SLA) between 
the South (Outer) Area Committee and the South South East Environmental 
Locality Team.  The Area Committee was asked to note and comment on the 
report. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 13th February, 2012 

 

The Chair welcomed Tom Smith, Locality Manager (South and Outer East 
Leeds) to the meeting. 
 
It was reported that the information in the report covered the period from 
September to the third week in November.  Significant progress had been 
made and Members’ attention was drawn to Section 6 of the SLA  which set 
out the principals and priorities against which performance would be 
monitored. 
 
The following issues were highlighted in relation to the performance update: 
 

• Mechanical miles covered 
• There had been a quicker response to complaints 
• Extra capacity for leaf clearing 
• Meeting local needs – moving of resources from Morley to East Ardsely 

being an example of flexibility within the SLA 

• Enforcement Issues  
• Problems with fly tipping in Outer South Leeds 
• Community action and meeting the needs of local people 
• Work with partners including Aire Valley Homes and Parks and 

Countryside led by the Area Leader through the Integrated 
Environmental Sub Group and developing reciprocal agreements for 
cross boundary, cross sector work. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Gritting of pavements – discussions were underway with Highways and 
priority areas were being flagged up by the Environment Sub Group. 

• Cleaning up of Ginnels – a maintenance programme would be 
developed in the new year. 

• Service requests and records of completion – these could be included 
in future performance reports. 

• Issue of fixed penalty notices – it was hoped to increase the number of 
patrols and widen the staff who could issue fixed penalty notices. 

• Scheduling new housing developments into services – this should be 
immediate for street cleansing and could take six to eight weeks for 
refuse collection. 

• Grit bins and ensuring they were topped up. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

43 Developing a Locality Approach Between Leeds City Council Services 
and Neighbourhood Police Teams/Police Community Safety Officers 
(PCSOs)  

 
The report of the Director of Environment and NEighbourhods provided 
Members with an overview of progress to develop more joined up working 
arrangements between locality based City Council services and 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 13th February, 2012 

 

Neighbourhood Policing Teams (NPTs)/Police Community Support Officers 
(PCSOs). 
 
Tom Smith, Locality Manager (Outer South and East Leeds) presented the 
report. 
 
Members attention was brought to the protocol that was appended to the 
report.  Further issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Tasking arrangements and revised NPT areas. 
• Joint agency approach for the co-ordination of resources. 
• Expanding the role of PCSOs 

 
Further discussion was held regarding the training of PCSOs and other 
environmental enforcement staff to support the work of dog wardens 
particularly in relation to dog fouling. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

44 Leeds Citizens Panel in Support of Locality Working  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Community Access and 
Performance outlined the progress being made to create and manage a new 
enlarged Leeds Citizen Panel that would form an important tool for the 
Council and its partners consultation activity.  It also presented the 
advantages of the new Panel in terms of efficiency, partnership working and 
supporting localised consultation of communities and updated the Area 
Committee on the progress towards launching the new Leeds Citizens Panel. 
 
The Chair welcomed Chris Dickinson, Area Management Officer – Planning 
Policy and Improvement to the meeting.  
 
It was reported that the development of the new Leeds Citizens Panel would 
provide a more hands on approach for community engagement across the 
City.  The current city wide Citizens’ Panel engaged between 1,100 and 1,200 
citizens which was not considered enough at Area Committee level for 
efficient consultation.  The new Leeds Citizens Panel would engage 
approximately 600 across each Area Committee.  Recruitment was currently 
underway and was hoped to be completed by March 2012. 
 
The new Leeds Citizens Panel would allow more local consultation and could 
help the Area Committee with business planning, setting priorities and 
allocation of Well being funds. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Consultation with Area Committees regarding what issues the Citizens’ 
Panel would be consulted on. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 13th February, 2012 

 

• Development of surveys for the Citizen’s Panel – it was suggested that 
the Area Committee Chairs could be involved with this. It was reported 
that the Corporate Communications team would have an involvement 
and it would be ensured that surveys would be fit for purpose. 

• Equality Impact Assessment – a question was asked as to whether the 
Citizen’s Panel would be fully representative of the different 
communities across the City and local areas and how to make sure 
minority groups had representation.  The appendix to the report made 
reference to the demographic profile of the ideal panel for Leeds.  
Analysis was being carried out on those recruited so far and further 
information would be reported at a later date. 

• With regard to setting priorities, it was hoped that surveys of the 
Citizen’s Panel would give a clear position of what people wanted to 
see on a local basis. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report and development of a new Citizen’s Panel for Leeds 
be noted. 

(2) That the use of the new Leeds Citizen’s Panel and to take up its 
use as part of the Committee’s community engagement activities in 
support of Wellbeing fund priority setting and in the development of 
the Area Business Plans be supported. 

 
45 Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme Report to Executive Board  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Customer Access and 
Performance made the Area Committee aware of a report on the Capital 
Receipt Incentive Scheme that had received approval at the Executive Board 
meeting on 12 October 2011. 
 
Tom O’Donovan, South East Area Management presented the report. 
 
The Committee was asked to note the report and Members were informed 
that the Consultation period would last until April 2012. 
 
Members attention was brought to the appendix of the report, which included 
the Executive Board report and further information on the scheme. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Issues surrounding the use of Section 106 monies. 
• Further information was requested on how the capital receipts would 

be divided across the City. 

• Consultation with Elected Members.  It was reported that the 
consultation was in its very early stages and Members would receive 
further updates. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 13th February, 2012 

 

RESOLVED – That the content of the Executive Board Report on the Capital 
Receipts Incentive Scheme be noted. 
 

46 Localism Act 2011  
 

The report of the Chief Executive, Customer Access and Performance 
provided a high-level summary of the main elements of the Localism Act that 
will be of direct relevance to Area Committees and to provide an opportunity 
to debate and influence the way the Council would implement the legislation. 
 
Tom O’Donovan South East Area Management presented the report. 
 
It was reported that the Localism Act 2011 had recently been given Royal 
Assent and there were a range of commitments that affected the Council 
including Elected Mayors, reform of committee structures, business rates and 
power to communities.   
 
In response to Members comments and questions , the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• National Planning and Policy Framework 
• Community First Panels – these involved Morley South and Ardsley & 

Robin Hood Wards in Outer South Leeds. 

• Training and further briefings for Elected Members 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

47 Well Being Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader, South East Leeds provided the following: 
 

• Confirmation of the 2010/11 carry forward figure and the 2011/12 
revenue allocation 

• An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being 
budget 

• A summary of the revenue spend approved for 2011/12 
• Details of projects that required approval 
• A summary of all revenue and capital projects agreed to date 
• An update on the Small Grants Budget 

 
Tom O’Donovan, South East Area management presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the position of the Wellbeing Budget be noted. 
(c) That the revenue amounts for 2011/12 be noted. 
(d) That the Wellbeing capital projects already agreed be noted. 
(e) That the following project proposals be approved: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 13th February, 2012 

 

• Operation Darker Nights – Morley Neighbourhood Policing 
Team - £2,996.85 – revenue 

• Springhead Park – LCC Parks and Countryside - £15,900 – 
capital 

• Rothwell Country Park - £1,000 – capital (in principle, subject 
to additional funding from elsewhere to allow the project to 
go ahead). 

(f) That the small grants situation be noted. 
(g) That £2,000 from the remaining revenue balance be allocated to 

small grants.  £500 for each Ward. 
(h) That the capital wellbeing balance for Rothwell to be ringfenced for 

a youth project at Wood Lane Estate. 
 

48 A summary of Key Work  
 

The report of the Area Leader, South East Leeds presented a summary of key 
work that had taken place within the Outer South Leeds Area. 
 
Tom O’Donovan. South East Area Management presented the report. 
 
Members attention was brought to the following issues: 
 

• Minutes of the Area Chair’s Forum 
• Final details on staffing restructure to a future meeting 
• Community Centres Sub Group – Members endorsed the decision of 

the Sub Group to reduce lettings prices at St Gabriel’s Community 
Centre to £10 per hour.  Members also aired concerns regarding the 
list of maintenance work that still had to be completed at the centre. 

• Community Safety – reference was made to new tasking arrangements 
and the involvement of the Environmental and Community Safety 
Champions. 

• An update on the Middleton Park SAG 
• An update on Welfare Reform. 
• Update on the new Crime & Grime tasking Groups. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Renshaw declared a personal and prejudicial interest and left the 
room during the discussion regarding St Gabriels Community Centre as she 
was a Member of the Management Committee.) 
 

49 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Monday, 13 February 2012 at 4.00 p.m., Morley Town Hall 
Monday, 26 March 2012 at 4.00 p.m., Rothwell One Stop Centre 
 
 
 


